1	Yitai Hu (SBN 248085) (yitai.hu@alston.com)				
2	Sean P. DeBruine (SBN 168071) (sean.debruine@alston.com) Elizabeth H. Rader (SBN 184963) (elizabeth.rader@alston.com)				
3	Jennifer Liu (SBN 268990) (celine.liu@alston.com) ALSTON & BIRD LLP				
4	Two Palo Alto Square 3000 El Camino Real, Suite 400				
5	Palo Alto, California 94306 Telephone: 650-838-2000 Facsimile: 650-838-2001				
6					
7	T. Hunter Jefferson (hunter.jefferson@alston.com) (admitted pro hac vice) ALSTON & BIRD LLP				
8	One Atlantic Center 1201 West Peachtree Street				
9	Atlanta, Georgia 30309 Telephone: 404-881-7333 Facsimile: 404-253-8863				
10	Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant				
11					
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
14	SAN JOSE DIVISION				
15					
16	ELAN MICROELECTRONICS	Case No. 5:09-cv-01531-RS (PVT)			
17	CORPORATION,	ELAN MICROELECTRONICS			
18	Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,	CORPORATION'S ANSWER, AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND			
19	V.	COUNTERCLAIMS IN RESPONSE TO APPLE, INC.'S THIRD AMENDED			
20	APPLE, INC.,	ANSWER, AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND COUNTERCLAIMS			
21	Defendant and				
22	Counterclaimant.	DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL			
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					

1	denies that Elan directly sells or supports any such products directly in the United States.			
2	First Counterclaim for Declaratory Judgment – '352 Patent			
3	40. Elan incorporates herein by reference its answers above.			
4	41. Elan admits the allegations in paragraph 41.			
5	42. Elan admits the allegations in paragraph 42.			
6	43. Elan admits the allegations in paragraph 43.			
7	44. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 44.			
8	45. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 45.			
9	Second Counterclaim for Declaratory Judgment – '353 Patent			
10	46. Elan incorporates herein by reference its answers above.			
11	47. Elan admits the allegations in paragraph 47.			
12	48. Elan admits the allegations in paragraph 48.			
13	49. Elan admits the allegations in paragraph 49.			
14	50. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 50.			
15	51. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 51.			
16	Third Counterclaim for Patent Infringement – '218 Patent			
17	52. Elan incorporates herein by reference its answers above.			
18	53. Elan admits that information including the title, issue date and named inventors appears on			
19	the face of U.S. Patent No. 5,764,218 ("the '218 patent"). Elan is without knowledge or information			
20	sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the information or the remaining allegations in the paragraph			
21	and on that basis denies them.			
22	54. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 54. The scope of the '218 patent is defined by the			
23	patent claims themselves.			
24	55. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 55.			
25	56. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 56.			
26	57. Elan denies the allegations in paragraph 57.			
27	58. Elan admits having actual knowledge of the '218 patent on or about September 24, 2008			
28				

27

28

10

1112

1314

15

16

17

18 19

20

22

21

23

24

25

27

26

28

II. ELAN'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

First Affirmative Defense - Non-Infringement

74. Elan does not infringe and has not directly or indirectly infringed any claims of the '218 or '659 patents ("Apple Patents"), either literally or under the doctrine of equivalents, willfully or otherwise.

Second Affirmative Defense – Invalidity

75. Apple's claims for infringement of the Apple Patents are barred because each and every claim of the Apple Patents is invalid for failure to comply with the requirements of Title 35 of the United States Code, including but not limited to Sections 101, 102, 103 and/or 112.

Third Affirmative Defense – Laches

76. Apple's claims for relief are barred in whole or in part by the doctrine of laches.

Fourth Affirmative Defense – Statute of Limitations

77. To the extent Apple seeks damages for alleged infringement more than six years before the filing of this action, the relief sought by Apple is barred by 35 U.S.C. § 286.

Fifth Affirmative Defense - Notice

78. To the extent Apple seeks damages for alleged infringement before giving actual or constructive notice of the Apple Patents, the relief sought by Apple is barred by 35 U.S.C. § 287.

Sixth Affirmative Defense – No Injunctive Relief

79. To the extent Apple seeks injunctive relief for alleged infringement, the relief sought by Apple is unavailable because any alleged injury to Apple is not immediate or irreparable and because Apple has an adequate remedy at law for any alleged injury.

Seventh Affirmative Defense – Inequitable Conduct

80. Apple's claims for infringement of the '218 patent are barred because the '218 patent is unenforceable due to the inequitable conduct before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") of those named as inventors and others involved in the prosecution of the patent. On information and belief, the named inventors, in particular at least Mr. Mark Della Bona, knowingly made affirmative misrepresentations of fact and failed to disclose to the USPTO material information known to him. Also

on information and belief others involved in the filing and prosecution of the application that led to the '218 patent were aware of material prior art but failed to disclose that prior art to the USPTO. On information and belief, those misrepresentations and omissions were made with the intention of deceiving the USPTO.

- 81. In the patent application filed by Apple on January 31, 1995, which ultimately resulted in the '218 patent, the named inventors each knowingly, and with specific intent to deceive the USPTO, falsely represented that the prior art did not include any devices capable of using gestures on the touch sensor surface to emulate mechanical button values, but rather that prior art touchpads required mechanical buttons. Contrary to those representations, more than eight months prior to that filing, and at least as early as May 1994, Cirque Corporation ("Cirque") announced and began commercial sales of its GlidePoint® touchpad product, which was widely known in the art to include "tap," "double-tap" and "tap and drag" gestures on the touchpad surface in lieu of activation of a mechanical button. Those functions were invoked based upon the time period of successive finger contacts with the touchpad and the time intervals between such contacts, as described and claimed in the '218 patent application. A reasonable patent examiner would have considered Cirque's prior art GlidePoint® touchpad material to the alleged inventions claimed in the '218 patent and not cumulative of the other art cited.
- 82. At least one of the inventors of Apple's '218 patent, Mr. Della Bona, knew of the Cirque GlidePoint® product from contemporaneous press reports. On information and belief, Mr. Della Bona also knew that the GlidePoint® product was material to the patentability of the invention recited in the '218 patent, not cumulative to the other cited references and inconsistent with statements made to the USPTO. At no time did Mr. Della Bona, the other inventors, or any others involved in the patent application disclose the existence of Cirque's GlidePoint® product to the USPTO.
- 83. On information and belief, the other inventors named on the '218 patent, as well as others involved in the patent application, were also aware of the GlidePoint® product and its materiality to the alleged invention claimed in the '218 patent application and that the GlidePoint® prior art rendered statements made in the application false and misleading. On information and belief, at least the attorneys prosecuting the application that led to the '218 patent were also aware of this highly material

prior art. Those attorneys and other inventors did not disclose the GlidePoint® prior art to the USPTO, falsely claimed in the '218 patent application that no such prior art existed, and on information and belief made or allowed those false statements and withheld the material prior art with the specific intent to deceive the USPTO.

III. ELAN'S COUNTERCLAIMS

First Counterclaim for Declaratory Judgment - '218 Patent

- 84. Elan incorporates herein by reference its statements above.
- 85. Elan asserts this counterclaim against Apple pursuant to the patent laws of the United States, Title 35 of the United States Code, and the Declaratory Judgments Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202.
- 86. In its Third Amended Answer, Apple alleges that Elan is now and has been directly and/or indirectly infringing the '218 patent by the sale of at least its Smart-Pad product. Elan denies that allegation.
- 87. An actual controversy exists between Elan and Apple by virtue of the allegations in Apple's Third Amended Answer and Elan's Answer in response thereto, as to the invalidity, non-infringement and unenforceability of the '218 patent.
 - 88. The '218 patent is invalid and not infringed, as set forth in paragraphs 74 through 79 above.
- 89. The '218 patent is not enforceable due to the inequitable conduct of the named inventors and others involved with the prosecution of the patent before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in paragraphs 80 through 83 above
- 90. Elan is entitled to a judgment that the '218 patent is invalid, unenforceable and/or not infringed.

Second Counterclaim for Declaratory Judgment – '659 Patent

- 91. Elan incorporates herein by reference its statements above.
- 92. Elan asserts this counterclaim against Apple pursuant to the patent laws of the United States, Title 35 of the United States Code, and the Declaratory Judgments Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202.
- 93. In its Third Amended Answer, Apple alleges that Elan is now and has been directly and/or indirectly infringing the '659 patent by the sale of at least its Smart-Pad product. Elan denies that

1	G. for such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.		
2	Dated: J	June 8, 2010	Respectfully submitted,
3			ALSTON + BIRD LLP
4			
5			By: /s/ Sean P. DeBruine Sean P. DeBruine
6			
7			Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16 17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

1		DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL	
2		Elan Microelectronics Corporation hereby demands a jury trial on all issues so triable.	
3	Dated:	June 8, 2010	Respectfully submitted,
4			ALSTON + BIRD LLP
5			
6			By: /s/ Sean P. DeBruine Sean P. DeBruine
7			
8			Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			